

No. 10-1147

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHITE & CASE LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELLEN K. REISMAN
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street
44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 243-4000

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

R. MATTHEW CAIRNS
GALLAGHER CALLAHAN
& GARTRELL PC
214 North Main Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 545-3622

*Counsel for DRI—The Voice
of the Defense Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CORRECT THE DECISION BELOW AND RESOLVE A THREE-WAY CIR- CUIT SPLIT.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Can Exploit The Ninth Circuit’s <i>Per Se</i> Rule To Leverage Speedy And Sizable Settlements In Non-Meritorious Cases.....	4
B. The Existing Circuit Split Incenti- vizes Forum Shopping.....	9
II. THIS CASE HAS BROAD IMPLICA- TIONS FOR NUMEROUS AREAS OF LAW.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	6
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	8
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996)	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 836 F.2d 1468 (4th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010)	8
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. L-3 Commc'ns Integrated Sys., L.P.</i> , No. 05-CV-902, 2010 WL 1891779 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2010)	6
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	6
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	6
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	4
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Kordel</i> , 397 U.S. 1 (1970)	4-5
FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 15	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Antitrust Damage Allocation: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 7 (1982)	7
Antitrust Equal Enforcement Act of 1979: Hearings on S. 1468 Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust, Monopoly, and Business Rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong. 85 (1979)	7-8
Howard M. Erichson, <i>Coattail Class Actions: Reflections on Microsoft, Tobacco, and the Mixing of Public and Private Lawyering in Mass Litigation</i> , 34 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (2000).....	11
Donald W. Hawthorne, <i>Recent Trends in Federal Antitrust Class Action Cases</i> , 24 Antitrust 58 (2010)	10, 11
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Benefits From Private Antitrust Cases: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 879 (2008).....	11
Reply Brief for the United States, <i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011) (No. 09-1279), 2010 WL 3019690	10
Mike Scarcella, <i>DOJ Defending Grand Jury Subpoenas in Trade Secrets Theft Investigation</i> , The Blog of LegalTimes, Mar. 22, 2011	9
Mike Scarcella, <i>DOJ Presses Law Firms in LCD Probe</i> , Nat'l L. J., May 10, 2010	12
